

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 90792-7

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JACK DON KENNEDY and SANDRA KENNEDY

Respondents,

v.

SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW
BY AMICUS WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS**

Melissa O. White, WSBA #27668
Email: mwhite@cozen.com
Megan K. Kirk, WSBA #32893
Email: mkirk@cozen.com
Ryan J.P. Dyer, WSBA #48016
Email: rdyer@cozen.com
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 5200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 340-1000

Stewart A. Estes, WSBA #15535
KEATING, BUCKLIN &
MCCORMACK, INC.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Telephone: (206) 623-8861
Email: sestest@kbmlawyers.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. CR 7(b)(1) is of Substantial Public Interest Because it Impacts All Litigants.	3
B. Division II’s Opinion Adds New Requirements to CR 7(b)(1) Without Explaining What Parties are Required to Do.	5
C. Division II’s Opinion Undermines Dispositive Motions and Will Result in Scores of Unnecessary Trials.....	6
D. Division II’s Opinion Undermines and Adds Confusion to Local Rules.	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bellevue Pac. Ctr. Ltd. P’ship v. Bellevue Pac. Tower Condo. Owners Ass’n, 171 Wn. App. 499, 287 P.3d 639 (2012)</i>	7
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos., 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)</i>	8
<i>Kennedy v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 2014 WL 3611327 (July 22, 2014)</i>	2, 3
<i>Orsi v. Aetna Ins. Co., 41 Wn. App. 233, 703 P.2d 1053 (1985)</i>	5
<i>Pamelin Indus. v. Sheen-U.S.A., 95 Wn.2d 398, 622 P.2d 1270 (1981)</i>	5, 6
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)</i>	6, 7
 Rules	
CR 7(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
CR 7(b)(1). Division II	3
CR 7(b)(1)’s	8
CR 12(b)(6).....	7
CR 12(f)	7
GR 14.1	4
King County Local Civil Rule 7(b)(5)(B)(iii)	9
Pierce County Local Rule 7(a)(11), 10(e).....	8

RAP 13.4(b)(4)1, 2, 9
Snohomish County Local Civil Rule 7(b)(D).....9
Spokane County Local Civil Rules 7, 10, 56.....9
